

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN BROTT, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II

*Counsel of Record*

MEGHAN S. LARGENT

LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON

STEPHEN S. DAVIS

ABRAM PAFFORD

ARENT FOX, LLP

1717 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 857-6000

Thor@arentfox.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

276586



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The statutory background. ....	4
B. History of this litigation. ....	5
WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	8
I. Congress may not deny an Article III court jurisdiction to adjudicate an owner’s constitutional right to be justly compensated.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Just Compensation Clause is a self-executing, constitutionally-founded right that does not depend upon legislative grace . . . . .	10
B. Adjudicating “just compensation” is an “inherently judicial” endeavor, not a matter for the Legislative or Executive Branch . . . . .	14
C. “Sovereign immunity” does not allow Congress to abrogate a self-executing constitutional right in contravention of separation of powers . . . . .	16
D. Congress may not abrogate by statute the self-executing right to just compensation guaranteed by the Constitution. . . . .	22
II. Congress cannot deny by statute the Seventh Amendment’s guarantee of a right to trial by jury. . . . .	24
III. This Court should grant certiorari, vacate the panel’s decision, and remand in light of this Court’s decision in <i>Oil States</i> . . . . .	37
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 31, 2017. ....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 28, 2016 .....	26a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 5, 2016 .....	33a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 2, 2017 .....	44a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 8, 2017 .....	46a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States*,  
133 S.Ct. 511 (2012) .....12

*Armstrong v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 40 (1960).....13

*B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 1293 (2015) .....18

*Baron de Bode's Case*,  
8 Q.B. Rep. 208 (1845) .....29

*Bayard v. Singleton*,  
1 N.C. 5, 1787 WL 6 (1787) .....30

*Boom Co. v. Patterson*,  
98 U.S. 403 (1878).....35

*Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge*,  
36 U.S. 420 (1837).....35

*Chisholm v. Georgia*,  
2 U.S. 419 (1793) ..... 17, 19

*Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
267 F.3d 1144 (DC Cir. 2001).....5

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4, 9, 26, 36
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	33
<i>Custis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	25
<i>De Keyser's Royal Hotel Ltd. v. the King</i> , ch. 2 (1919).....	28
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	10
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	33
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	9, 12
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	24
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	10, 13, 27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	15-16
<i>Isom v. Miss. Cent. RR Co.</i> , 36 Miss. 300 (1858) .....	15, 32
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942) .....	27
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	9, 13, 22
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876) .....	35
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879) .....	19
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	8, 22, 23
<i>Marcus v. Northeast Commuter Servs. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 129637 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....	35



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) . . . . .	31
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1257 (2014) . . . . .	3
<i>Michigan DNR v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate</i> , 699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005) . . . . .	3
<i>Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015). . . . .	5
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Federation v.</i> <i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (DC Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982). . . . .	8, 15, 33
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v.</i> <i>Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2239 (2017) . . . . .	9, 10, 37, 38
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934). . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	25, 26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927).....	13, 22
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	9, 12
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8, 16
<i>Tecon Engineers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 170 Ct. Cl. 389 (1965).....	5
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	4
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	12
<i>United States v.</i> <i>James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	36
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) . . . . .	5
<i>Upshur Cnty. v. Rich</i> , 135 U.S. 467 (1890) . . . . .	35
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795) . . . . .	35
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2015) . . . . .	8, 18

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., article I . . . . .	4, 6, 15
U.S. Const., article III . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 1241 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. 171(a) . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. 172 . . . . .	4, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. 176 .....	15
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1295(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	2, 4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 1500 .....	5
28 U.S.C. 2201 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2402 .....	2, 4
George E. Butler, II, <i>Compensable Liberty: A Historical and Political Model of the Seventh Amendment Public Law Jury</i> , 1 <i>Journal of Law, Ethics &amp; Public Policy</i> 595 (1985) .....	30
Roger C. Cramton, <i>Nonstatutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: The Need for Statutory Reform of Sovereign Immunity, Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and Parties Defendant</i> , 68 <i>Michigan L.Rev.</i> 387 (Jan. 1970) .....	20, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3rd ed. 1998) . . . . .	10-11
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Claims Court at the Crossroads</i> , 40 Catholic U. L.Rev. 517. . . . .	17
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-1264, 96 Stat. 25 . . . . .	4
Anthony J. Gaughn, <i>The Last Battle of the Civil War: United States Versus Lee, 1861-1883</i> (2011) . . . . .	36
Walter Gellhorn, <i>Sovereign Immunity in Administrative Law – A New Diagnosis</i> , 9 PUB. L.J. 1 (1960). . . . .	20
Michael P. Goodman, <i>Taking Back Takings Claims: Why Congress Giving Just Compensation Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims is Unconstitutional</i> , 60 Villanova L.Rev. 83 (2015) . . . . .	33
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review I</i> , 71 Harv. L.Rev. 401 (1958) . . . . .	18, 19
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review II</i> , 71 Harv. L.Rev. 769 (1958) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause Is Neither Weak Nor Obtuse</i> , 88 Columbia L.Rev. 1630 (1988) . . . . .	11
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Origin of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999) . . . . .	9, 29
James Madison, <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover, ed., 1953) . . . . .	10
Magna Carta, Cl. 28 (1215) . . . . .	27
W. McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2nd ed. 1914) . . . . .	27
George W. Pugh, <i>Historical Approach to the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 13 Louisiana L.Rev. 476 (1953) . . . . .	16, 19
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) . . . . .	17, 18, 20
Guy I. Seidman, <i>The Origins of Accountability: Everything I Know about the Sovereign's Immunity, I Learned from King Henry III</i> , 49 St. Louis L.J. 393 (2005) . . . . .	17
James K. Wheaton, <i>The History of the Magna Carta</i> (2012) . . . . .	28
